Vianey Property, a mineral property that was sold in fiscal 2011, was recorded as a liability, with a
debit in the same amount going to mineral properties. This deferred gain and corresponding debit
to the mineral properties were reversed upon adoption of IFRS on December 31, 2010.

The reconciliation for IFRS transition is as follows:

As at November 30, 2011
During the year ended November 30, 2011, this deferred gain on contribution was eliminated
when the Company sold its Vianey Property. As at November 30, 2011, the balance of this
deferred gain on contribution was $nil under CGAAP. As a result, the adoption of IFRS does not
have an impact to the Company’s statement of financial position as at November 30, 2011. Thus
reconciliation is not necessary.

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

   Nine months ended August 31, 2012

   (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

. 25

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

b) Impacts to statements of financial position (cont’d)

As at December 1, 2010

  Per CGAAP Adjustment Per IFRS
  $ $ $

 Mineral properties 3,381,598 (164,750) 3,216,848
 Total Assets 3,503,406 (164,750) 3,338,656

 Deferred gain on contribution to joint venture, a

non-current liability 164,750 (164,750) -
 Total liabilities 2,316,199 (164,750) 2,151,449

c) Impacts to statements of change in equity

The adoption of IFRS does not have impact on the Company’s equity previously reported in
accordance with Canadian GAAP as at December 1, 2010, August 31, 2011, and November 30,
2011 except for reclassifying the contributed surplus recorded under CGAAP into two new
accounts, namely, reserves – options, and reserves - warrants under IFRS. Reconciliations are
as follows:

As at December 1, 2010

  Per CGAAP Adjustment Per IFRS
  $ $ $

 Contributed surplus 2,996,646 (2,996,646) -
 Reserves – options - 1,517,900 1,517,900
 Reserves - warrants - 1,448,746 1,448,746

 Shareholders’ equity 1,187,207 - 1,187,207

As at August 31, 2011
  Per CGAAP Adjustment Per IFRS
  $ $ $

 Contributed surplus 4,913,011 (4,913,011) -
 Reserves – options - 2,232,533 2,232,533
 Reserves - warrants - 2,680,478 2,680,478

 Shareholders’ equity 3,605,655 - 3,605,655

As at November 30, 2011

  Per CGAAP Adjustment Per IFRS
  $ $ $

 Contributed surplus 4,747,263 (4,747,263) -
 Reserves – options - 1,968,249 2,232,533
 Reserves - warrants - 2,779,014 2,680,478

 Shareholders’ equity 3,605,655 - 3,605,655

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

   Nine months ended August 31, 2012

   (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

. 26

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

d) Impacts to statements of cash flow

The IFRS transition has no impact to the company’s statements of cash flow for the nine months
ended August 31, 2011 and for the year ended November 30, 2011.  Thus reconciliation is not